

## **EXECUTIVE ORDER #60**

Relating to a Proclamation that the Flag of the United States and the Flag of the State of Wisconsin be Flown at Half-Staff as a Mark of Respect for Army Pfc. Eugene E. Lochowicz of the United States Army Who Lost His Life in World War II

**WHEREAS,** Army Pfc. Eugene E. Lochowicz, a member of the United States Army assigned to Company A, 28th Infantry Regiment, 8th Infantry Division, went missing on February 23, 1945, while his unit crossed the Roer River under fire, near Lendersdorf, Germany;

**WHEREAS,** Army Pfc. Eugene E. Lochowicz's unidentified remains were buried at the Netherlands American Cemetery and Memorial in Margraten, Netherlands, and his name was memorialized on the Tablets of the Missing, along with others missing from World War II;

**WHEREAS,** after inquiries from Army Pfc. Eugene E. Lochowicz's family and the work of Defense POW/MIA Accounting Agency historians and scientists, Army Pfc. Eugene E. Lochowicz was accounted for on July 24, 2019;

**WHEREAS,** on Saturday, November 16, 2019, Army Pfc. Eugene E. Lochowicz will be buried with full military honors in his hometown of Milwaukee, Wisconsin; and

**WHEREAS,** the people of the United States and the State of Wisconsin are forever grateful for the service, selflessness, and sacrifice of Army Pfc. Eugene E. Lochowicz.

**NOW, THEREFORE, I, TONY EVERS**, Governor of the State of Wisconsin, by the authority vested in me by the Constitution and the laws of the State, hereby order that the flag of the United States and the flag of the State of Wisconsin shall be flown at half-staff at all buildings, grounds, and military installations of the State of Wisconsin equipped with such flags beginning at sunrise on **Saturday, November 16, 2019**, and ending at sunset on that date.



IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and caused the Great seal of the State of Wisconsin to be affixed. Done at the Capitol in the City of Madison this fourteenth day of November in the year of two thousand nineteen.

ONY EVERS Governor

By the Governor:

DOUGLAS LA FOLLETTE Secretary of State